ECTOPARASITES OF MONOGENEAN ON FRESHWATER FISH AT
MOYOG RIVER IN BABAGON, PENAMPANG.

RANI GOUNDILANG

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fullfilment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences,
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2018



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my gratitude to many parties. My heartfelt thanks go to my
supervisor, Mr. Ansir Salim, Mrs. Patricia Natin and Mrs. Clodia Geofery, who
expertly guided me through my graduate education and who shared the

excitement of two semesters to complete this final year report.

My appreciation also extends to Mr Ajimi Hj. Jawan as facilitator of the thesis
paper for monitoring final year students to complete final year project. My deep
gratitude goes to my parents, my brother Mr. Obit Goundilang and my
fiancee Mr.Harry Adil who always give support and encouragement for
pushing me farther than I thought I could go. Only God can repay all them

kindness.

[ would like to express my gratitude to pengerusi ‘Tagal’ system sg. Moyog, Mr.
Tony and his team for helping me succeeds the sampling process. Moreover,
student at Mexico who guide me for monogenean identification especially for Mr.
Roberto and also all my friend that help along the journey to completed Final

Project.

Rani Goundilang



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACK

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.0 Background of study

1.1  Problem statement

1.2 Significant of study

1.3 Objectives

1.4 Scope of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Common freshwater fish
2.1.1  Leptobarbus haevonii (Ikan jelawat)
2.1.2  Barbonymus schwabebfeldii (Tinfoil barb)
2.1.3  Rasbora sildii ( Tawaru )
2.2 Ectoparasites
2.3  Monogenean
2.3.1 Characteristics of monogeneans
2.3.2 Monogenean life cycle
2.3.3 Distribution of the monogenean ectoparasites of fishes
2.4  Physical characteristic of the monogenean ectoparasites
2.4.1 Gyrodactylids sp.
2.4.2 Dactylogrydae
2.5 Factors parasite distribution and abundance
2.5.1 Physical
2.5.2 Chemical
2.5.3 Age and size of the fish
2.5.4 Seasonal Change
2.5.5 Imbalance diet and others factors
2.6 Ectoparasites infestation effect to the freshwater fish

Page

iii
iv
vi
vii
ix

xi

b i —

O 00 00~ O\ DN

=)

11
12
13
13
15
16
¥
17
18
18
19
19



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3:1
32

3

34

Study area

Materials

3.2.1 Chemicals

3.2.2 Apparatus

3.2.3 raw material

Methods

3.3.1 Collecting fish

3.3.2 Measuring length and weigh of the fish
3.3.3 Preparation of a skin scraping.
3.3.4 Preservation of ectoparasites
3.3.5 Identification of parasites
Statistical analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

43

Identification of ectoparasites of Monogenean species

Data analysis of ectoparasites based on weight an dlenght of the
fishes

Relationship between the intensity of ectoparasites of monogenean
With weight and length of the sample

CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
22

Conclusions
Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

21
24
24
25
26
26
26
27
27
30
32
33

35

46

50

52

D3

-
59

66



ABSTRACT

Ectoparasites of Monogenean on freshwater fish at
Moyog River in Babagon,
Penampang.

Monogenean ectoparasites on fish can cause serious damage to the
aquaculture industry. The goals of this study are to determine the
ectoparasites of Monogenean in freshwater fishes, to determine the
ectoparasites of Monogenean prevalence and intensity, to determine the
correlation between ectoparasites intensity with fish length and to
determine the correlation between ectoparasites intensity with fish weight.
A total of 90 fishes were collected in Moyog River, Penampang. The
fishes were collected at three stations. Mucus scraping method was done
on three different body parts of the fish which are dorsal fin, lateral line
and gills. The mucus was spreaded on a clean glass slide, covered with
cover slip and preserved with 70 % of ethanol. Compound microscope was
used to do the ectoparasites identification. During this study, only 6 types
of Monogenean ectoparasites were found in Moyog River which are
Dactylogyrus sp., Gyrodactylus sp., Capsalidae sp., Paradiclybothrium
sp., Diclybothrium sp. and Mazocraedea sp. Most of the ectoparasites
were found between class range of 5.5 cm to 10.5 cm in length and of 0.01
kg to 0.31 kg in weight. Between the scraping areas, lateral line has the
highest intensity. There were no significant correlation between
ectoparasites intensity with fish’s length and weight. Perhaps, other factor
might influence the distribution of the Monogenean ectoparasites in

Moyog River located at Babagon, Penampang.



