## ECTOPARASITES OF MONOGENEAN ON FRESHWATER FISH AT MOYOG RIVER IN BABAGON, PENAMPANG.

RANI GOUNDILANG

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fullfilment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences,
Universiti Teknologi MARA

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I would like to express my gratitude to many parties. My heartfelt thanks go to my supervisor, Mr. Ansir Salim, Mrs. Patricia Natin and Mrs. Clodia Geofery, who expertly guided me through my graduate education and who shared the excitement of two semesters to complete this final year report.

My appreciation also extends to Mr Ajimi Hj. Jawan as facilitator of the thesis paper for monitoring final year students to complete final year project. My deep gratitude goes to my parents, my brother Mr. Obit Goundilang and my fiancee Mr.Harry Adil who always give support and encouragement for pushing me farther than I thought I could go. Only God can repay all them kindness.

I would like to express my gratitude to pengerusi 'Tagal' system sg. Moyog, Mr. Tony and his team for helping me succeeds the sampling process. Moreover, student at Mexico who guide me for monogenean identification especially for Mr. Roberto and also all my friend that help along the journey to completed Final Project.

Rani Goundilang

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS		iv
LIST OF TABLE		vi
	T OF FIGURES	vii
	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
	STRACK	X
	STRAK	xi
	Studistical analysis	iii.
CH	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Background of study	1
1.1	Problem statement	2
1.2	Significant of study	2 4 5
1.3	Objectives	5
1.4	Scope of study	5
CH	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Common freshwater fish	6
	2.1.1 Leptobarbus haevonii (Ikan jelawat)	6
	2.1.2 Barbonymus schwabebfeldii (Tinfoil barb)	7
	2.1.3 Rasbora sildii ( Tawaru )	8
2.2	Ectoparasites	8
2.3	0	9
	2.3.1 Characteristics of monogeneans	9
	2.3.2 Monogenean life cycle	11
	2.3.3 Distribution of the monogenean ectoparasites of fishes	12
2.4	Physical characteristic of the monogenean ectoparasites	13
	2.4.1 Gyrodactylids sp.	13
	2.4.2 Dactylogrydae	15
2.5	Factors parasite distribution and abundance	16
	2.5.1 Physical	17
	2.5.2 Chemical	17
	2.5.3 Age and size of the fish	18
	2.5.4 Seasonal Change	18
	2.5.5 Imbalance diet and others factors	19
2.6	Ectoparasites infestation effect to the freshwater fish	19

CH	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Study area	21
3.2	Materials	24
	3.2.1 Chemicals	24
	3.2.2 Apparatus	25
	3.2.3 raw material	26
3.3	Methods	26
	3.3.1 Collecting fish	26
	3.3.2 Measuring length and weigh of the fish	27
	3.3.3 Preparation of a skin scraping.	27
	3.3.4 Preservation of ectoparasites	30
	3.3.5 Identification of parasites	32
3.4	Statistical analysis	33
	every Station	
CH	APTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Identification of ectoparasites of Monogenean species	35
4.2	Data analysis of ectoparasites based on weight an dlenght of the fishes	46
4.3	Relationship between the intensity of ectoparasites of monogenean	
	With weight and length of the sample	50
СН	APTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1	Conclusions	52
5.2	Recommendation	53
CIT	TED REFERENCES	55
API	PENDICES	59
CU	RRICULUM VITAE	66

#### ABSTRACT

# Ectoparasites of Monogenean on freshwater fish at Moyog River in Babagon, Penampang.

Monogenean ectoparasites on fish can cause serious damage to the aquaculture industry. The goals of this study are to determine the ectoparasites of Monogenean in freshwater fishes, to determine the ectoparasites of Monogenean prevalence and intensity, to determine the correlation between ectoparasites intensity with fish length and to determine the correlation between ectoparasites intensity with fish weight. A total of 90 fishes were collected in Moyog River, Penampang. The fishes were collected at three stations. Mucus scraping method was done on three different body parts of the fish which are dorsal fin, lateral line and gills. The mucus was spreaded on a clean glass slide, covered with cover slip and preserved with 70 % of ethanol. Compound microscope was used to do the ectoparasites identification. During this study, only 6 types of Monogenean ectoparasites were found in Moyog River which are Dactylogyrus sp., Gyrodactylus sp., Capsalidae sp., Paradiclybothrium sp., Diclybothrium sp. and Mazocraedea sp. Most of the ectoparasites were found between class range of 5.5 cm to 10.5 cm in length and of 0.01 kg to 0.31 kg in weight. Between the scraping areas, lateral line has the highest intensity. There were no significant correlation between ectoparasites intensity with fish's length and weight. Perhaps, other factor might influence the distribution of the Monogenean ectoparasites in Moyog River located at Babagon, Penampang.